while optimising any return. As the Group has interest bearing assets, the Group’s income and operating
cash flows are exposed to changes in market interest rates. The assets are short term interest bearing
deposits. The Group does not have any policy in place and no financial instruments are employed to
mitigate interest rate risks.

At reporting date, the Group had the following financial assets exposed to Australian and Ugandan
variable interest rate risk:

Financial Assets – Cash at Bank   2021   2020

   $   $

Australia 11,055,530 784,977

Nicarargua – 11,455

11,055,530 796,432

The Group has no interest bearing liabilities and is therefore not exposed to interest rate risks.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the end of the
reporting period. The 1% sensitivity is based on reasonable possible change over the financial year using
the observed range for the historic 2 years.

At 30 June, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all variables held constant,
post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably
possible movements

Post tax profit
Higher/(Lower)

Equity
Higher/(Lower)

2021 2020 2021 2020

$ $ $ $

CONSOLIDATED

+1% (100 basis points) 110,555 7,964 110,555 7,964

-1% (100 basis points) (110,555) (7,964) (110,555) (7,964)
The movements in profit and equity are due to higher/lower interest costs from variable rate cash balances.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

61

Ionic Rare Earths Limited  /  Annual Report 2021

(ii) Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.
The Group’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have
sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without
incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s reputation.